Statistical Package for Social Sciences Software package and 

Statistical Ecology [35]. 

3. Results  

3.1 Phytoplankton composition 

A checklist of the phytoplankton species identified in Asejire 

Reservoir are presented in Table 1. A total of one hundred and 

fifty four (154) phytoplankton taxa were identified belonging 

to seven groups were recorded during the twelve months 

study period. This comprises of fifty-one species of 

Bacillariophyceae, twenty-five species of Charophyceae, 

twenty-nine species of Chlorophyceae, twenty-one species of